portfolio that are financed with variable rate LIBOR borrowings. Additionally, loans are sometimes
extended and, consequently, do not pay off on their original maturity dates. If a loan is extended, our
exposure to interest rate risk may be increased. In these instances, we could have a fixed rate loan
financed with variable debt with no corresponding hedge, which may result in debt which is
unprotected from interest rate risk. Some of our loans and borrowings are subject to interest rate
floors. As a result, the impact of a change in interest rates may be different on our interest income
than on our interest expense. We have utilized interest rate swaps in the past to limit interest rate risk.
Derivatives are used for hedging purposes rather than speculation. We do not enter into financial
instruments for trading purposes.

The following table projects the potential impact on interest income and interest expense for a
12-month period, assuming an instantaneous increase or decrease of both 25 and 50 basis points in
LIBOR (in thousands).

Assets (Liabilities) 25 Basis 25 Basis 50 Basis 50 Basis
Subject to Interest Point Point Point Point
Rate Sensitivity(1) Increase Decrease(2) Increase Decrease(2)

Interest income from loans and
investments ..... $ 3,283,342 $7,203 $(6,738) $14,418 $(12,732)

Interest expense from debt obligations . . . (2,894,761) 6,242 (6,242) 12,484 (12,484)
Total net interest income ..... $ 961 $ (496) $ 1,934 $ (248)

(1) Represents the UPB of our loan portfolio and the principal balance of our debt.

(2) The quoted one-month LIBOR rate was 2.50% as of December 31, 2018.

In the event of a significant rising interest rate environment and/or economic downturn, defaults
could increase and result in credit losses to us, which could adversely affect our liquidity and operating
results. Further, such delinquencies or defaults could have an adverse effect on the spreads between
interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities.

Our Agency Business originates, sells and services a range of multifamily finance products with
Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac and HUD. Our loans held-for-sale to Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac and HUD
are not currently exposed to interest rate risk during the loan commitment, closing and delivery